FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

415

1 Des Dary eeling PS Siliguri Year 2024	FIR No. 215/24 Date 08.03.24
Asi) A Sections ii) A	ct IPC Sections 498-A IPC
	TC/W SOC 3/4 OF
(3) (a) Occurrency of effence : Day	nce of the Date To 07.03, 2024
(b) Information received at P.S. Date	Time 20, 35 hrs
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s) 4.25	Time 20, 85 11M
4 Type of Information Written	Written / Oral
5. Place of Occurrance . (a) Direction and Distance from PS 2 Km. N	orth (Apr.) Beat No. 1
(b) Address 1st Floor, Vansundharra K	residency, Flat No. 2D,
Ashram Para, Ward No. 14, PS	- Siliguri, Dist- Dayeesing.
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the PS	District 4
6. Complainant / Informant :	
(a) Name Smt. Pampa Dutta Nee	Das
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	f 1.1
(c) Date / Year of Birth	Nationality LNG1000
(e) Passport No	Place of Issue
(f) Occupation	Talogiauri
(g) Address Shibram Sarani, Laketown.	PI-NJP, DIST- Jaipmoust,
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	a 1 de anata Naco
OKAND DER SO-	Rabingratudin 5000,
3 // 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	4 (11) 718/114 116/81/10/19 1
Not known @ Ruma Roy, wo- Al	philit Roy and a Abhilit Roy.
/	3
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
o. Reasons for delay in repeting 5	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	O . C C when
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): (Cash Ks. 1,10000 / D Stridhan Bed, aminah, dressing table dinin 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved crockery set, m 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any Nil Table 2004 St	articles such as 11v, Kemgeralon
a lability druging table dinir	g table, utensils, Kurlon mattress
Bed, anniran, Garackery Set, m	anble temple etc. and scooty
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	0. W574 AK 9449.
10. Total value of properties stolet / involved than ing Reg N 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any Ni. 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The oruşt Which I'S treeted m: F (R IS	inal written complaint
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required):	in with
on it toperted mixIR 1's	enclosed herewite
which is items	Registered the case and took up the
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as reinvestigation / directed	nentioned at item No. 2., Register Stands PS to take up
investigation / directed	on point of
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S/	
informant free of cost.	
on original written complaint	m' 08/3/2024
written complaint	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
14. Signature / Thumb impression	Name Binghallaghirawa
of the Complainant / Informant	Rank: No. Siliguri Police Commissionerate
	Siliguri Police Commissionerate
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	and a second sec

To The Officer- in- Charge Panitanki Town Out Post Under Siliguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate District-Darjeeling

Dated -08-03-2024

Sub: F.I.R against my a) Sri Rajib Das, Son of Sri Rabindranath Das b) Smt Rupa Debnath, Wife of Sri Amit Debnath c) Sri Amit Debnath, Son of Not Known d) Smt Ruma Roy, Wife of Sri Abhijit Roy e) Sri Abhijit Roy, Son of Not Known.

Received or 0808124 a 00.35 has vide FDE No 425 and Started Sig

Sir.

I Smt Pampa Dutta nee Das, Wife of Sri Rajib Das, resident of Shibram Sarani, Laketown, P.S-New Jalpaiguri, District-Jalpaiguri do hereby inform you that my husband married me on 17.04.2008 as per Hindu Rituals and customs at Sanai Bhawan, Laketown in presence of friends, kiths, kins, relatives of both the sides, my father gave various gifts. furniture's, household articles such as television, refrigerator, washing machine, teak box furniture's, household articles such as television, retrigerator, washing modern to my husband 21 5/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 21 5/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 21 5/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side teak table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing table, side table, marble temple as downy to my husband 3/24 dt-08/03/25 bed, dining table, dressing 498 A I P and his family members (such as my husband's sister Smt Rupa Debnath, her husband

2/w 13/4 of D.P. Act and endonsed to

I also did receive various gifts in the form of gold ornaments, sarees and household articles, cosmetics from friends, relatives and neighbours.

ASI Mantu Dey of PNT Top under After marriage my husband took me to his father's quarter at M.E.S Camp, P.O-Salugara, P.S-Bhaktinagar, District-Jalpaiguri wherein we started to live together as husband and wife and my stridhan articles were kept their.

sig profon

Few days after marriage I came to know that my husband is a habitual drunkard and is a 1 hi investigation womanizer, he used to come every night in an intoxicated condition under the influence of alcohol, moreover my husband used to become violent after consumption of alcohol and used to beat me with belt, my husband's sisters and their husband's always used to provoke or Inchargeny husband to aggravate his torture upon me but I used to tolerate the torture in order to

Siliguri Police Stateave the marital tie, moreover they used to torture me physically.

Siliguri Police Commissic Jerate Siliguri Police Commissic Jerate I with the financial assistance of my father purchased a flat at 1st Floor at Vasundhara Residency being Flat No.2D, Ashrampara, Ward No.14 of S.M.C, P.O & P.S-Siliguri, District-Page 1 of 3 Darjeeling, Pin-734001.

Pampa Dotta

It is pertinent to mention that due to the continuous pressure of my husband I had to purchase the flat in me and my husband's joint name and all the stridhan articles were brought to the flat for our usage

My husband did lose his job in the year 2009 and since then he used to pressurize me to bring money from my parental house for sufficing capital of his rice business, thereafter my father to save our marital tie gave a sum of Rs 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) only to my

Thereafter my husband again pressurized me to bring a sum of Rs 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) only to sponsor his tandoori business and my father again assisted him. Later again my husband took a sum of Rs 60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand) only from my father for supporting his ice cream franchisee.

I always did succumb to the mental and physical torture of my husband to protect my marital

On 28.02.2013 out of our lawful wedlock one female child was born and was named "Purvika Das", she was born at Anandloke Hospital.

All the expenses of delivery and the expenses thereafter were borne by me.

After the birth of the female child the torture of my husband upon me increased as a result I along with my minor daughter was ousted from the flat by my husband and was forced to settle down at my parental house in the year July 2014.

All my stridhan properties were lying in my matrimonial house at Ashrampara, Ward No.14 of S.M.C and my husband was enjoying over the same.

In the year 2017 my husband filed a contested divorce application against me but in the year 2020 he himself withdrew it after I filed a maintenance application through my lawyer. On Sunday i.e. on 03.03.2024 I went to our joint flat at Vasundhara Apartment, Ashrampara, Ward No.14 of S.M.C, P.O & P.S-Siliguri and found that all my stridhan articles such as (Television, Refrigerator, Teak box bed, steel almirah, teak dressing table, dining table, utensils, kurlon mattress, crockery set, marble temple) missing, when I asked my husband where those articles are he slapped me twice and told me that I do not have any right over them. All the articles were purchased in my name and I can provide the bills of those articles, my husband has also forcefully using my scooty (WB 74 AK 9449 Honnda Activa-Blue colour) and has said him to hand over the same to me multiple times but he has not

Pampa Dutta

Page 2 of 3

Thereafter he told me that he will return all my stridhan properties within Thursday night i.e. within 07.03.2024 but he failed in his commitment and did not return my stridhan articles along with the scooty. I did not file any case earlier as I always expected to reconcile our relationship so that we can restart our family life by looking into the eyes of my minor daughter.

I therefore request your good office to look into the matter and take necessary action as per the law of the land against my husband, his sisters and their husbands for torturing me both physically and mentally and I request the police authorities to interrogate my husband and to enquire about the whereabouts of my stridhan articles and scooty which is registered in my name and thereafter seize it and handover them to me in accordance with the law. Please treat this as very urgent and do the needful so that a helpless woman gets Justice. Presently my husband is residing at his sister's house at Iskcon Mandir Road and his mobile number is-9641876767.

-Thanking You

Yours Truly

{Smt Pampa Dutta nee Das}

9547336072

Copy to:

The Commissioner

Siliguri Metropolitan Police.

District-Darjeeling.

Received on 08/03/24 At 19:55 hm Nide Panitomki TOP CADE NO-187 Str- 08/03/24 & forwarded the NoiTen Composional people of the Silignia DE to strot an specific Silignia DE to strot an specific Case as per 1200.

Jum >